Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Contract

Order Date: 09-12-2024

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR
ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND
SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS
CONCERNING THIS ORDER SHOULD BE
DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT
CONTACT.

Order Number:

CCT 0231 4435 0O0T2500000003 1

Procurement Folder: 1480729

Document Name:

Direct Award for SAS Software (OT25023)

Reason for Modification:

Document Description:

Direct Award for SAS Software (0T25023)

AWARD OF CSSD O0T2500000001

Procurement Type: Central Sole Source

Buyer Name: Toby L Weich

Telephone: (304) 558-8802

Email: toby.l.welch@wv.gov

Shipping Method: Best Way Effective Start Date: 2024-09-01

Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid Effective End Date: 2025-08-31
VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Vendor Customer Code: 000000213810 Requestor Name: Andrew C Lore

SAS INSTITUTE INC
SAS CAMPUS DRIVE

CARY
us
Vendor Contact Phone:

Discount Details:

NC 27513

919-531-9405 Extension:

Discount Allowed

Discount Percentage Discount Days

Requestor Phone:
Requestor Email:

304-352-4944
andrew.c.lore@wv.gov

2025

FILELOCATION

#1 No 0.0000 0
#2 Not Entered
#3 Not Entered
-2 Not Entered
INVOICE TO SHIP TO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY

WV OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY

BLDG 5, 10TH FLOOR

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLDG 5 10TH FLOOR 1900 KANAWHA BLVD E
CHARLESTON WV 25305 CHARLESTON WV 25305
us us
J0~2
Ck % ) (O& Total Order Amount: $198,571.00

Purchasing Division’s File Copy

5

'PURCHASING DIVISION
7z

meﬂfM%ﬁw

DATE:
ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE

% DATE:
c §-’ELECTRON SIGNATURE O

ATTORNE‘/GENERAL APPROVAL AS TO FORM

e

ENCUMBRANCE CERTIFICATION

AT %%é |0=F24

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE

dﬂ§@~

Date Printed: Sep 12, 2024 Order Number:

CCT 0231 4435 QOT2500000003 1

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CCT-002 2020/05




Extended Description:

Direct Award SAS Software Maintenance and Support (0T25023)
Pursuant to WV Code 5A-3-10c

The Vendor: SAS Institute Inc. of Cary NC agrees to enter into contract with the Agency, The West Virginia Department of Administration, Office of Technology to

provide ongoing maintenance and enhancement services for mainframe software per the Order of Precedence, Amendment No 1 to the Master License Agreement,
Master License agreement dated June 2, 1999, executed supplement, all incorporated herein by reference and made a part of herein as attached.

Effective Dates: 09/01/2024 - 8/31/2025

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
1 81112200 1.00000 EA 74379.000000 $74,379.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

Commodity Line Description: Base SAS

Extended Description:

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
2 81112200 1.00000 EA 47972.000000 $47,972.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

Commodity Line Description: SAS/ACCESS Interface to DB2

Extended Description:

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
3 81112200 1.00000 EA 44092.000000 $44,092.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

Commodity Line Description: SAS/FSP

Extended Description:

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
4 81112200 1.00000 EA 32128.000000 $32,128.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Mode! No

Commodity Line Description: SAS/Share

Extended Description:

Date Printed: Sep 12, 2024 Order Number: CCT 0231 4435 0OO0T2500000003 1 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CCT-002 2020/05



RDER OF PRECEDENT AND MODIFICATION ADDENDUM

THIS ORDER OF PRECEDENT AND MODIFICATION ADDENDUM, (hereinafter
"Addendum") by and between SAS Institute, Inc. (hereinafter "SAS"™) and State of West
Virginia Office of Technology (hereinafter "State of West Virginia"), (both referred to
as "Parties"), is intended to modify certain terms and conditions submitted by the Parties
and to provide an order of precedent for all documents that comprise the contract resulting
from the direct award solicitation identified as 0121014 (the "Contract").

NOWTHEREFORE, the Parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Order of Precedence: The Contract is comprised of the documents listed in this
section. The terms and conditions contained in the various documents shall be
interpreted according to the priority given to the Contract document in this
section. In that way, any terms and conditions contained in the first priority
document shall prevail over conflicting terms in the second priority document,
and so on.

Contract Documents:

a.Order of Precedence and Modification Addendum (this document)- First
Priority

b.Amendment No. 01 - Second Priority

¢. Master License Agreement dated June 2, 1999 — Third Priority

d.Any executed SAS Supplements- Fourth Priority

2. Confidentiality: The Vendor agrees, as applicable, that it will not disclose to
anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or
other confidential information gained from the Agency, unless the individual
who 1s the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or
the disclosure is made pursuant to the Agency's policies, procedures, and
rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and
Information  Security =~ Accountability = Requirements, set forth in

http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/default.html as applicable.

The parties acknowledge and agree that this is a contract to renew the licenses for
Vendor's proprietary software products and that the customer will not provide
Vendor with any personally identifiable information or confidential information
under the contract.

3. Antitrust: In submitting a bid to, signing a contract with, or accepting an Award
Document from any agency of the State of West Virginia, the Vendor
agrees to convey, sell, assign, or transfer to the State of West Virginia all
rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or
hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the
State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of
trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or
acquired by the State of West Virginia Such assignment shall be made
and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial
payment to Vendor.



4. Background Check: In accordance with WV Code§ 15-20-3, the Director of
the Division of Protective Services shall require any service provider
whose employees are regularly employed on the grounds or in the
buildings of the Capitol Complex or who have access to sensitive or
critical information to

submit to a fingerprint-based state and federal background inquiry
through the state repository. The service provider is responsible for any
costs associated with the fingerprint-based state and federal background

inquiry.

\

After the contract for such services has been approved, but before any
such employees are permitted to be on the grounds or in the buildings of
the Capitol Complex-or have access to sensitive or critical information,
the service provider shall submit a list of all persons who will be
physically present and working at the Capitol Complex to the Director
of The Division of Protective Services for purposes of verifying
compliance with this provision.

The State reserves the right to prohibit a service provider's employees from
accessing sensitive or critical information or to be present at the Capitol
Complex based upon results addressed from a criminal background check.

Service providers should contact the West Virginia Division of
Protective Services by phone at (304) 558-9911 for more information.

5. Applicable State Law: Both parties acknowledge and agree that nothing within
this Agreement should be construed to contradict or conflict with the
requirements of WV Code §5A-3-62, any such contradictory terms or
conditions are hereby negated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have entered into this Addendum as of the
date of the last signature below.

SAS Institute, Inc. State Agepcy
By: Vieedsrca %ﬁm By: éA/

Name: Victoria Clayton Name: AnUrew Lore
Its: Director, Licensing Operations Its: Procurement Manager
Date: September 13, 2024 Date: 09/16/2024

Rev 08.27.2024 (&
LEGA

i




The sas

59107.2 1/

1.
"This Mast

license of
{(*Institut
means a fo

listed on

’
is hexreby amended as follows:

AMENDMENT No. 2 TO THE
SAS MASTER LICENSE AGREEMENT
FOR INSTITUTR SOFTWARE
ETWEEN

B
SAS INsTITUTE INC.
D
THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Master License agreement for Instit
98, dated hereinafter ref

*y between gas Institute Inc., hereina
hereinafte

ute Software,
erred to ag

fter referred to as
r referred to as

Replace paragraph one with the following language:
er License Agreement {“Agreement~) is entered in North
Carolina and, along with the applicable Supplement, governs the
software Products I“SOftware”) from sas Institute Ine.
e”). Bach Supplement to this Agreement (“Supplement”
xm substantially like Attachment A) identifies the
Specific organization (“Customer~) authorized to

“This Agreement, including any attachments apg Supplements issued

Pursuant to thig Agreement, may be modified only
document signed by an authorized representative of each party and

“Spending units pot utilizing the Purchasing piv;

Agreement if agreeable to sas and the éppropriate authority for
t

Page 1 of 8




-

own bills, subject to certain Purchasing Diviaion and Division of
Information Services and ‘Communications (“"IS&C”) of the Department

of Administyration restrictions,

Unit. After that date, the Supplement becomes of no effect and is
null and void as to that Spending Unit, 7The Spending Unit agrees
to use its best efforts to have the amounts contemplated under this
Agreement that bertain to that Spending Unit included in its
budget. Non-appropriation or non~funding shall not be considered

an event of default,”

2. Amend Section 1.1 by inserting the following at the end
of the paragraph:;

*In the eévent, however, that the opérating system and hardware as
identified on the Supplement is assigned or delegated to another
Spending Onit of the State, the Institute grants Customer the right

to assign this license to such Spending Unit, at no addi tiona)

charge, upon written notice to the Institute, provided the Spending
Unit agrees in the written notice to abide by the existing terms of

the Agreement,”

3. Amend Section 1.2 by inserting the following at the end
of the baragraph:

access rights, Customer must complete and submit
B (“WV Department Access Reguest Form”) and maintain applicable

licenses and pay applicable fees, Access for Spending Units shalil
be permitted for the period inveiced Or otherwise authorized by Sas

for Customer or identified Spending Unit,

“Customer shalll Pay an aceess fee equal to 408 of the SAS license
fees for all Software accessed by more than one Spending Unit and

licensed by mainframe or sexrver as identified On Supplements, This
access fee ghall cover all Spending Units identifie
Attachment B,




& & ®

Attachment B. Adding additional Spending Units during the license
peried iz at neo additional cost to the Customepr.

"Customaer may designate only one representative from one Spending
Onit as a contaet Pexson no matter how many Spending Units are
designated on Attachment B, Customer must inform the Spending
Units of the relevant terms of this Agreement and ensure their

4. Amend Section 1.4 by deleting the last 2 sSentences and
inserting in liep thexeof the following:

“This Agreement governs the annual licenge for the products
identified on the Customer’s Supplements, Each license may be
renewed upon mutual agreement of both parties through the
initiation of 3 neyw Supplement, The Customer is considered to have
a valid license when a Supplement has bheen executed by the State,
accepted by SAS, and the licence fees and, if applicable, access

fees are paid.”

5, Amend Section 2.1 by deleting the fourth sentence and
inserting in liey thexrefore the following:

"Provisions in the Agreement requiring Customer to pay taxes are
deleted. Customer is exempt from Federal, State and local tasxes
and will not pay taxes for any Vendor including individuals, nox
will the Customer file any tax returns or reports on behalf of the

Vendor or any other party.”

6. Amend Section 5.2 by deleting it in its entirety and
inserting in lieu thereof the following:;

“Bxcept as otherwise provided herein, neither party shall be liable
for any indirect, incidental, 8special or consequential damages, ox
damages for the loss of profits, or revenue, incurred by either
party oxr any third party, whether in apn action in contract or tort,
even if the other barty has been advised of the possibility of such
damages. The Institute’s liability for damages hereunder shall not
eéxceed the amount of fees paid by the Cust

for the software at issue for the license
such damages result from Customer’s use of the software. 1In which
case such liability shall not exceed one million dollars
($1,000,000.00) , Notwithstanding the foregoing, the limitations of
liability in this section shall not apply to the following: (1)
violations by Customer of the Institute’s intellectual propercty

Page 3 of 8




—

hereunder. v

7.  Bmend Section 10 by deleting it fn its entirety and
ingexting in lieu thereof the following:

“The Agreement shall be governped by the laws of the State of West
Virginia. This provision replaces any references to any other

State’s governing laws.”
8. Insert the following section after section 11:

%12, yaar 2000. The latest release of Sas software for the 0s,

08/2, Windows apgd Windows NT operating systems ("Software*) wil)
opsrate on and aftex January 1, 2000 in the same manner and with

than or egual to January 1, 2000. The Software functionality
includes the YEARCUTOFF option whieh determines the correct century
to associate with two digit years and it is Customer’s
résponsibility to ensure that the YEARCUTOFF option is used
praperly with the Software,

"Customer’s Software applications may not correctly Process date
values greater than or equal to Janvary 1, 2000 if the applications
wvere designed to read, store, Process or present calenday dates

two digit years in the 1900s. It ig Customer’s’ responsibility to
ensure that the YEARCUTOFF option is uged properly with Customer’ s
Software applications so that the correat century is associated

with two digit years,

"If the Software does not operate in accordance with the above
warranty, the Institute shall, at its option, either (1) remedy the
problem, or (2) Yeplace the Software product at issue, or (3)

"The above warranty is effective until December 31, 2000, This

warranty is subject to the requirements that: (1) Customer agrees
to apply or install any corrective code, including but not limited
Ce releases that the

to ZAPs, patches, fixes, modules, or maintenan
Institute Pxovides to Customer; and (2) all hardware and software
pProducts used with the Software correctly operate on and after
January 1, 2600 with corzect calendar dates, including correctly
op:za:ing with date values greater than or equal to Januvaxy 1,

Page ¢ of 8




2 & ®

“13. Conflict of Toxms. In the avent of conflict between this

Amendment, the Agreement, the Attachments and/or Supplements, this
Amendment shall preyail. Except as herein modified, a1l terms and
conditions of the Agreement, Attachments and Supplements remain in

full force and effect,.”
ACCEPTED BY:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SAS INSTITUTE INC. @

' EMB. ity

Authorized Signature Authorized Signature
:&igﬂ Qi# £6, Hattom

Name (Type or Prin Na W | — - —
% . 2 g li 4 ®  8AD Inotiith e,

Title Title

ﬁm/ 2, /799 _ une 2, 1999

Date/ = ] ok Date

Page 5 of g




il T

N .
- i Clse AgreamentNumber O/ 330
Drve
Cary, NC 27513
o Phone (215) 677-8000 [1 Fax (010) 6774444
m

hiip:IAviw,ses.co
Master License Agreement
For Institute Software

This Master License Agreement (“Agreement”) Is entered in North Carolina and, along with the appficabls Supplement,
governs the license of software products (“Softwere™) from SAS Instifule inc. ("institite™). Each Supplement fo this
Agreement (“Supplement®) Idenlifiss the speclfic company ("Cuslomer”) authorized fo use the Softwars lisied on that
Supplement. Each Supplement is a separale agresman! which Incorporates the terms of this Agreemenl. Separale
Cuslomers, f they are refated companies, may sign Supplements which reference this Agreement. One Customer may not
8ccass a different Customer's Software even though the Supplemenls reference this same Agreement,

1.  License Qrant.
1.1 The Institule grants Customsr a nonexclusive, nonassignable, and nontransferable ficense to use lhe

S with the operaling system designated on the Supplement. Customer may Install the Sofiware only

In the United States on hardware authorized under this Agreemant ("Authorized Herdware®), If the Software

the hardware, Autherized Hardwares {5 hardware located on

licenise fee Is based on the processing capacily of
! o the Instiute by type and CPU number. If the Software

1.2 The Sofiware may only be accessad from the Uniled Slates by Customer’s employses and shori term on slte
Ing worls for Customer, Coniractors may not uss the Software for thelr own

contractors (*Users”) while do
business operatlons or administrative processes. Unless this Agreement is amended gnd Customer pays the
appropriale additional license fees, third parties may nol access the Software under a facliiles manegement,
outsaurcing, time-sharing ar ofher such arrangsment.

1.3 Customer may allow Users {p Bccass Software licensed 1o Customer for which Gusiomer recelves a produc
authorization code. Customer mey nol ellow Users lo install or allempt to use other products which msy be
contained on the madia recelved from the instilute,

1.4 Title fo the Sofiware end ils documentation remains with the Instilute and His licensors at af times. Copyright
notices aend other proprietary rights nolices In the Software may nol bs deleled or modified. This Agresment
doas no! irensfer any ownership rights. The license Is an annusl license renewed at the mutual agresment of
the periles, Renewal is accomplished by Customer paying, and the Institute accepling, the license renewal
fee, end eny applicable taxes.

1.5  Source code from which the Software objec! code Is derived ("Source Code”) iz not being provided and Is an
Institule trade secret to which sccass Is not authorized. Exeept to the exlent allowsd by law, neither
Customer nor eny olher User may reverse assemble or decornpile the Software or otherwise etlempt fo
recreale the Source Coda,

1.6 Customer may copy the Sofiware (1) for disaster recovery and back-up purposss, and (2) for instsilation of
worksiation or personal compuler Software, All copies remaln the property of the Institute. Customer may

deliver & copy of the Sofiware to & disaster recovery contraclor. Custamer must give the Inslilute the name

and eddress of the disaster recovery contraclor before dellvery. The Identical copyright nelices and any other
must bs reproduced on all coples auihorized

Proprietary rights notices found on the original Soflware madia
under this Ssction.

2, Fees.
21 The Software Is provided with & free thirty-dey trial period. Canceling Software may affect sligiblity for
i License fees do not includs taxes,
applicable taxes. The praduct authorization cods Is a program
which, when applied to tha Software, aliows the Sofiwars to operale for its dasignated term, After the product
authorlzation code is Providad, except as olhsrwise allowed hersin, refunds are not avaliable.

ig107.2 Y

e ————i ey



'-k-.

St .
' -ﬁumucsmmemamfwm
Pago2of3

01330

az2 cuslomermayeallorwrlbﬂlelmﬁmlebchmoopaaﬁngsyslem(s).mmorhwH&dm.ormunbord
Users or ammmmmmnmmmmmmwnmmweﬂmamwmm
Wummmumm.mmummmmmwmmmdm.

23 Cusﬁomernuy..bywnmnoﬁeahlhomsﬂww.dwgnamwrdmmwpa icense fees on Customer’s
behelf: ho « payment of fees remains Cusfomer’s ullimets Hﬂy.yUponwchdasmﬂon.m
lns!lumwmmdlbdmdamumesmgardhgpaymmlommuupanyonly.mmuonhpaym
aaatesmoonﬁadualrelwomhq:wﬂhmemkdpalymdoasltauﬂmhaamhorundlhemm
by the third party.

Technical Support.

Thelmmutewmusoreaamhboffoﬂs.ellhwbyldephmorhwﬂﬂnn.whalpcus!marsommpmb!eg:

Mmlmlaﬂaamoruseofﬂwsmwam.n not be possibis to solve il lems or comeet all errors In
amm.mmmmay.mmnwur::ymmm agmggmemmmmw.
carreclive co

.m m
or delets ﬁmeﬂona!}l.}a'h fow releases. If the Customar choosas nat fo install the
Somam.ﬂwhvslofmmlsupponmaydlmmnmmne. Tedmlcalsupponmubowwmdomymme

Limited Warranty,

4.4 mlnsmwumunmmmmmmmsmmmm.mememmmfwmm
this wamanly is set forth In Section 6 Thehsﬂuawarmrusﬂmmehpmduwm release of the Software will
substan user documentafion Including eny updates thereto, If  does not, at the Insiitute’s
oplion, the Institute wi) alther make # conform, &t with conforming Sottware, or term the
and d tha ficense fas for the Sofiware at suefortfwmmmﬂod.mlsbthaemlve
remady!orbmmoﬂmswanamy.

42 The Institule wamants that the media on which the Software Is received will be free of software vinises. THE
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE

INSTITUTE DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER W, IES, EXPRESS
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR ARISING AS
A RESULT OF CUSTOM OR USAGE IN THE TRADE OR BY COURSE OF DEALING.

Limiietions of Liahiity.
8.1 The Institute i3 not iable for (1) speclal, Incidental, Indirect, consequential, punilive, or reliance demnges
party. The Insiitule is not required

(arlamghmnuaclnrton).ormn clalm against the Cuslomer by a third
wmucusmum of this Agreement or if all amounis due

topmvldellwproﬂ:cl»wﬂlmuon
mmmmmpwmdbmuammrdammmedbymreswuna&ﬂwaremwnupmn.
cushmwkmiponﬂmmbm!mammpmemsmvemyamcycfdmmpmandomm

52  The Institute's total liabiRy for claim relefing to maliers covered this Agreemant or use of the Software
blwmmm :ewdmmcﬂsmmm.sow:gremm)ammmnmm

currend license

§3 The timitations in thig Seclion do not apply to the institute’s indemnification obfigations set forth In Section 6.
however, they
tndsmnification.

8.1 tfadabnofncpydgm,natem.h'ademml.oromarlmel}em hie violaticn is made against
‘Customer relating to the Software, Customer agress to mmmm?ywm?mm. gllow the Instifute fo
controf the litigation fth {n the investigation, defense,

o072 s




W

! mt&aﬂsoMmmfwl stil

Page Sof 3

10’

1.

b102.2 130

l/nﬂ 7.3; /Y99 On _duno2, 199

01330

6.2 nm:mum«.mmmm&wmmnmymum.mmme.ammaon.my
mmbhe&hm.mmwmmmﬂwmﬂmemmym ©f terminate the Hcense
for tha mmwmmemtmmmmm.cmmum
gbmme instilute’s decision and, If eppropriate, install a different vereion of

0! N

Termination and Expiration.
Customer tarminats is license for Software product et any time, The Instilute terminate the license for
am%mwmﬂm msd%nonuwmew&mommmm
Acmnt.wh!dlbymelma!umammmm termination or expiration. Upon n or exp

the llcanse, or when a User js no longar authortzed to eccess the Software, Customer agrees to reclaim, delele, and
destroy the Software product at lssue,

U.8, Governmont Rostricted Rights. .
Use, duplication, or disciosure of the Software and reisled documentation by the U.S. government Is subject to this
Pt :'fu?)and the restrictions set forth in FAR 52.227-18, Commerelal Computer Software - Restricted Rights
Modifications and Amendmants,

This Agresment, lis Supplements, including eny Supplement Attachments, and Involces griging under it are the
m'mmmmummmmmmmmmanmmm.mwm mustbe In , tignad by
both parilas, and g yrdamu&bAuthdﬂbnﬂwd!ﬁmemmmMmm or
third party pmmm are expressly objected to and rejected,

Governing Law.

North c:;‘orm law, exciuding choloe of law provisions, and the taws of the Unlted States of America govern this

General.
Fallure to require complience with a part of this Agresment is nol a waiver of thal part, If a court of competent
Jurisdicion finds any part unenforceabls, that pert Is exciuded, but the rest of the Agresmsnt

transfer or assign this Agresment is void, Breach of the institule’s intellectual

A?Iyerfgmm gumm ad: remediad by of therefore, the parties th
squately an awrard of money; ) agrea the
restralning orders or injunclions, without the

SAS instilute Ing. @

By EKW

TAUhGZEd signetie
E.B. Matthews -
oF prini)
Me , Contract O ons
BnSner, perati

8l alhar BAS mumaumanmmnmmmummums Inatitte (nG. in the USA ond other
Oingicatos USA roglatretion. mmmmmmwmuMdmmm



(\ Master License Agreement Number _01330__
Gsas

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
SUPPLEMENT NO. 42 (“SUPPLEMENT")
TO
MASTER LICENSE AGREEMENT (“MLA”)

Customer name and address:  State of West Virginia Departiment of Administration  ("Customer”)

WHEREAS, SAS Institute Inc., SAS Campus Drive, Cary, North Carolina, USA 27513 ("SAS") and
Customer desire to modify the Supplement to the MLA referenced above in consideration of further benefits
to each;

NOW, THEREFORE, notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary contained in the MLA and any
Supplements or Amendments thereto, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The recitals set forth above are incorporated into this Amendment,

2. The Software Grid on Supplement 42 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Offering QE;I::;:;? aret Othor °g;:;::9 Anniversary Date
Usage Parameters
Base SAS MSUs (104) os 01SEP
SAS/ACCESS Interface to DB2 MSUs (104) os 01SEP
SAS/FSP MSUs (104) 0s 01SEP
SAS/SHARE MSUs (104) os 01SEP

3. For the Software listed above the License Period is Sept 1, 2024- August 31, 2026, and the fee is
$198,571.

3907-K03, 104 MSU 015€EP24 -31AUG25
Base SAS $74,379
ACCDB2 $47,972
FSP $44,092
Share $32,128
Total $198,571

4. The Software in this Amendment is subject to the following pricing metrics:

a. Enterprise Use - For this Agreement, the Territory is global. Users may use the Offering for
the benefit of Customer and its Related Entities, subject to the applicable Pricing Metric. The
Pricing Metric quantity is determined by combining the quantity associated with Customer and
its Related Entities benefitting from the use of the Offering. If Customer expands the use of
the Offering to benefit additional Related Entities, Customer will notify SAS of any increase to
the Pricing Metric quantity and pay any applicable additional Fees.

b. MS8Us - The Fee is based on the processing power of the Authorized Environment on which
the Software is installed where processing power includes the total MSUs of the Authorized
Environment. MSUs are a measurement of mainframe computing capacity expressed in terms
of millions of service units per hour as determined bv ratinas maintained bv IBM Corporation.



Amendment Page 2

5. The Master License Agreement and this Supplement are legacy legal terms no longer available for
use, As a one-time courtesy to Customer, SAS has agreed o enter into this Supplement. SAS hereby
notifies Customer that any amendments, future renewals or extensions related to the license of this
Software and any future contracts for SAS offerings will be subject to SAS' current Universal Terms
and Addenda available at https://www.sas.com/enfleqal/software-services.htrnl.

6. Except as herein modified, all terms and conditions of the MLA and its Amendments and Supplements
remain in full force and effect. This Amendment represents the parties’ complete and exclusive
statement on the subject matter herein. Any modifications must be in writing and signed by both parties,

Accepted by:
Customer

Authorized Signature:

Name: Andrew Lore
Title:Procurement Manager

Date:
09/17/2024

SAS
Authorized Signature:  V2otPeca 2

Name: Victoria Clayton
Title:  Director, Licensing Operations

Date:  july 31, 2024

LGL4076/Mar2017 SAS and all other SAS Inslitute Inc. product or service names are registerad trademarks or rademarks of
SAS Institute Inc. in the USA and other countries. ® indicates USA registration. Qther brand and product

names are tradernarks of thelr respsttive companies.



